

### MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN LYNN LAKE, MANITOBA ON September 8, 2020

Present:				Alt	sent:		
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose							
Public: Glenn Osmono	đ						
CALL TO ORDER			•				
With a quorum presen	t, Mayo	or Jim Sl	nortt calle	d the Regula	r Meeting to ord	er at 7:00 pm.	
ADOPTION OF AGE	NDA						
RESOLUTION # 195-2	020			MOTION:	GABE MOOSE-	DAVID CAMPBI	ELL
BE IT RESOLVED THA	AT the	Council	Meeting A	Agenda of Se	ptember 8, 2020	be approved as j	presented
Member of Council				For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose				x x			
							Carried
DELEGATION							
Glenn Osmono	l – Util	ity Hool	k-up at 48	6 Sherritt Av	enue		
Mr. Osmond requested	l a time	eline and	l utility ho	ook-up at 486	Sherritt Avenu	e.	
TABLED ITEMS							
a. Dog Po b. LLFD i.	ound Hose ge Trail						
OTHER BUSINESS							
INVOICES AN	ID CHI	EQUES					
RESOLUTION #196-20	)20			М	OTION: GABE N	MOOSE-DAVID	CAMPBELL
BE IT RESOLVED THA	AT the f	followin	g cheques	and invoice	s are authorized	for payment.	
Cheque # / eCheque ID	Туре	AP/PR	Date	Payee	·	Am	ount

2020-09-04 ACKLANDS GRAINGER

AP

С

14970

\$1,106.29



# MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN LYNN LAKE, MANITOBA ON September 8, 2020

71 C	AP	2020-09-04 ALS CANADA LTD.	\$56.70
72 C	AP	2020-09-04 AMM TRADING COMPANY LTD.	\$336.63
73 C	AP	2020-09-04 ASSOCIATION OF MANITOBA	\$735.01
		MUNICIPALITIES (AMM)	
74 C	AP	2020-09-04 BELL MTS	\$977.56
75 C	AP	2020-09-04 CLEANFLOW UTILITY SUPPLY	\$3,209.36
		COMPANY	
76 C	AP	2020-09-04 GARDEWINE NORTH	\$3,654.34
77 C	AP	2020-09-04 LYNN INN INC.	\$1,200.84
78 C	AP	2020-09-04 MANITOBA HYDRO	\$8,972.69
79 C	AP	2020-09-04 POWERTEC ELECTRIC INC.	\$7,129.86
80 C	ΑP	2020-09-04 TIMBER WOLF TRUCKING LTD	\$14,726.25
		0 Cleared	\$0.00
		11 Outstanding	\$42,105.53
		0 Voided	\$0.00
	0772 C 0773 C 0774 C 0775 C 0776 C 0777 C 0778 C	072 C AP 073 C AP 074 C AP 075 C AP 076 C AP 077 C AP 078 C AP 079 C AP	0772         C         AP         2020-09-04 AMM TRADING COMPANY LTD.           073         C         AP         2020-09-04 ASSOCIATION OF MANITOBA MUNICIPALITIES (AMM)           074         C         AP         2020-09-04 BELL MTS           075         C         AP         2020-09-04 CLEANFLOW UTILITY SUPPLY COMPANY           076         C         AP         2020-09-04 GARDEWINE NORTH           077         C         AP         2020-09-04 LYNN INN INC.           078         C         AP         2020-09-04 MANITOBA HYDRO           079         C         AP         2020-09-04 POWERTEC ELECTRIC INC.           080         C         AP         2020-09-04 TIMBER WOLF TRUCKING LTD           0 Cleared         11 Outstanding

Acting CAO and Councilor Campbell are authorized to sign.

,				
Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt	x			
David Campbell	x			
Gabe Moose	x			
WTP Upgrades				Carried
Will Opplaces				
RESOLUTION #197-2020	MO	OTION: GABE M	OOSE-DAVID (	CAMPBELL
DE IT DECOLVED that Council request technical	and financ	ial accietance from	m the Manitoha	Matar

BE IT RESOLVED that Council request technical and financial assistance from the Manitoba Water Services Board to compete the upgrading of the water treatment plant.

Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell	<u>x</u> <u>x</u>			
Gabe Moose	x			**************************************
				Carried

PLC for WTP

**RESOLUTION # 198-2020** 

MOTION: GABE MOOSE-DAVID CAMPBELL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that Council authorize the purchase of a PLC Processing Unit for the water treatment plant from Powertec Electric Inc. in the amount of \$6,848.00 plus applicable taxes and shipping costs.

Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose	x x x			

Carried



#### MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN LYNN LAKE, MANITOBA ON September 8, 2020

Purchase of Culverts

1	RESOL	TIT	TAOT	# 1	aa -	วกวก
1	くじつしル	al I I	II JIN	##	77-	ZUZU

MOTION: GABE MOOSE-DAVID CAMPBELL

BE IT RESOLVED that Council authorize the purchase of culverts and couplers rom Atlantic Industries

Ltd. in the amount of \$7572.48 plus app	licable taxes and shi	oping costs.		
Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt  David Campbell  Gabe Moose	x x			
				Carried
Heavy Equipment Operator Tra	aining			
RESOLUTION # 200-2020	MOTION:	DAVID CAMPB	ELL-GABE MOO	OSE
October 13, 2020 as per the attached que \$14,700.00 including supplies, books, Plechedule. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that accortions of Lynn Lake.	PE and taxes; pendin	g digs completed	d and Buus const	ruction
Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose	x x x			Carried
Council Meeting				
RESOLUTION # 201-2020	MOTION:	GABE MOOSE-I	DAVID CAMPBI	ELL
BE IT RESOLVED that the Regular Me re-scheduled for Tuesday, September 29		ke place on Tue	sday, September	22, 2020 be
Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose	x x x .			

Carried



## MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN LYNN LAKE, MANITOBA ON September 8, 2020

Signing Authority

RESOL	UTION	# 202	-2020
$M_{12}QL$	OTIOIA	T LUL	てムひんし

MOTION: GABE MOOSE-DAVID CAMPBELL

BE IT RESOLVED that the following individual(s) remain as signing authority for the Town of Lynn

1. David Campbell				
2. Velline Afuang				r
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Town of Lynn Lake:	that the following individ	lual(s) be added	as signing auth	ority for the
1. Tom Matus				
Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose	x x x			
Reserve Transfer				Carried
RESOLUTION # 203-2020	MOTION: 0	GABE MOOSE-I	DAVID CAMPBI	ELL
WHEREAS 473 and 497 Sherritt Ave possible, but the demolition costs w	ere not previously budge	eted for;		
BE IT RESOLVED that Council appropriate in the amount of \$14,025.00.	prove a transfer from the	Emergency Res	erve to the Gene	ral Operating
Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt David Campbell Gabe Moose	x x x x			
				Carried
ADJOURNMENT TO IN-CAMER	<u>A</u>			
RESOLUTION # 204-2020	MOTION:	GABE MOOSE-	DAVID CAMPB	ELL
BE IT RESOLVED that the time beir	ng 8:06 pm, the Regular S	ession is adjour	ned to an In-Can	nera Session.
Member Of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Tim Shortt	x			

Member Of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt	. <u>x</u>			
David Campbell	x			
Gabe Moose	<u> </u>	1		



## MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS IN LYNN LAKE, MANITOBA ON September 8, 2020

Carried

#### ADJOURNMENT OF IN-CAMERA

**RESOLUTION # 205-2020** 

MOTION: GABE MOOSE-DAVID CAMPBELL

BE IT RESOLVED that the time being 8:29 pm, the In-Camera Session is adjourned and Council return to the Regular Session.

For	Against	Abstain	Absent
x			
<b>X</b> -			
x			
			Carried
	x	x	x

#### ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR SESSION

**RESOLUTION # 206-2020** 

MOTION: GABE MOOSE-DAVID CAMPBELL

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Regular Meeting of Council be adjourned with the time being 8:30 pm and the next regular meeting of scheduled for 7:00 pm on September 29, 2020.

Member of Council	For	Against	Abstain	Absent
Jim Shortt	x			
David Campbell	x			
Gabe Moose	x			

Carried

Approved and adopted in Council this 1st day of October, 2020

Jim Shortt Mayor

Selline Afuang Acting Chief Administrative Officer